(1)  Each board of supervisors of a county or 7 

governing authority of a municipality shall have listed on the 8 

official website of the county or municipality, any expenditures 9 

of county, municipal or state funds from all funding sources in an 10 

amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) or more 11 

that are used to pay settlements for sexual harassment claims.  12 

The official website of each county and municipality shall include 13 

a link on the front page of its official website that includes the 14 

required information.   15

[...]

(2)  Each state agency shall have listed on its agency 16 

website and in accordance with Section 27-104-155, the amounts of 17 

all expenditures of state funds from all funding sources that are 18 

used to pay settlements for sexual harassment claims in an amount 19 

of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) or more.   20 

SECTION 2.  Section 27-104-155, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 21 

amended as follows: 22 

27-104-155.  (1)  The Department of Finance and 23 

Administration shall develop and operate a searchable website that 24 

includes information on expenditures of state funds from all 25